
4th 

El t h  P. 

- .  

'I 

6th 

6th %t 7th  5 

7th 4 

'\ 

8th 
, ^ ,  . 

.3 

10th L 9  
I 

11 t h  (0  

I 
1 

I 

I' 

- MARCH 1941 - 

!ommissioner a t  Vhctori-a ,on of f ic i+   bus iness .  
' *  I 

'Qnders f o r  the  supply of &den Seeds to, r e l i e f   r e c i p i e n t s  
rere o6ened: - 

. .  

i 

Burrerd. , . p e d  Co . 
Brackhen Eer $107*00 . 
Angig qeeds $61 10 

. ,  1 ,  -BO .do 

%B' l & e s t   ' t e n d e r  kas 'accepted  "and' .purchese  authorized. 
. . .  . .. 

\ 

leceivqd  certif ied,   copy qf . -Ofder- ipCmmil  No. 254 dated March 
Cth 1341 epprovihg "City of North V~ncouve-r T a x  'Lands Sale .By-l&w 
IO. 3, 1941." 

,. . ' -  \ '  - ,  

GStimates f o r  1941 as subnt%ttedl by' the Coraraiiaione'r =ye apprbved 
W the   Minis te r  o f  MunicipB1 Affairs and tile mill r a t e  set  e t  
52, mills, being General 36.833 mills , Schools 15.167 mills. 

@ p o r t  of. the  School ' I a q e c t o S  #$r $he m y t h ,  o f  Febnr\,ebry, was 
le.csiv,ed  and. f i l e &  , . ,  . , .  1 

Qthor i zed  t h a t  app l iqo t ion  be.mde to  ' the '   I 'mpector  Of MUn$ci- 
) a l i t i e s  for epproval of the non-levy of, the full emount of .. 

ioney t o  be provided for oinking  fund  purposes i n  the year 1941,. 

Luthorized t h a t  $he  MfinHerbour APrincessngni ,   tho M. . S o  nHollyburnw 
te hired t o  go on the r u n   i n  plece- of No. 4 Ferry while the said 
%rry is l a i d  up for annual overhaul on March 17th', under the 
381118 terms end condi t ions  8s when 30, 3 FeFry m s  off  l e s t  month. 

h t h o r i z e d  t h a t  $,he ,salar+eps of the ,Mast,ers end Mates on- t h e '  
?errie8 be increaged as follows; e f f e c t i v e  ld&h 1st 1941:- 

, haste3 frQm $150,.00 t o  $155.00 per  month. 

- 

' !  

. .  I .  . 

a !  

C I  y . .  . 

Masters from $195.00 t o  $200.00 per m o o  , 

bdthorized  that  the seleries of thg Fngineer.8  on t i e  F e r r i e s  be 
increased 6s fo l lows:  e f fec t ive '  March 1st 1941:- 

1 ,4sst.. _mg",,neerp from $175.00 t o  $180.00 p e r ,  moo 

i 

> 

Eng$neers, from .@35.00 to $190.00 per Ipontp 

r( .. ) ., 

luthorized , ' that '>erm Dpckhrrnds and Clp8n{rc 'be increesed  $2.50 
?er month. Labourers t o   r e n e i n  a t  b c e n t s  per hour. 

h t h o r i z e d  the% Fre igh t  'Clerks be incr&sed')as foil-8:- ' , 

I "  

, I  

I r e l e n d  $10.00 per montdi , Fdceil $5.00 per mow 

Authorized  the't the fo l lor r ing ' increeoas  in selarv be granted  
. ,  

s f f e c t i v e  March l$$: - 
310 .OO per mo. 
-1510.00 per moo 
$ ~ O . O O  per  mo. 

h t h o r i z e d  that  the fo l lowing   increases  i n  salary be grantec 
5 50/!% besis w$th the Di s t r i c t , ,   e f f ec t ive  March 1st 1941:- 

I 

b 
I 

P 

1 



i. 
I " 

1 .  
I, . 

P. A. Peers  
C- G. Limpret 
H.  H. Howell  
E. H. Valent ine 
0. Aspell 
T. H. Heepe 
H* A. L i n t o t t  
P. D. Marshall 
H- S. Chambers 

E. G. Devidson 
Miss Gsrvie 

T- W. BOS-11 

+lo 000 

$10 000 
310 . 00 
$10 000 
$10 .oo 
$10 000 
$10 000 

$ 5.00 

$ 5.90 
3 5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

per moo 
n n  

n n  
n u  
n o  
n u  

n o  
n w  

n n  
n n  

n n  
n o  

196 I 

I 

. Authorized tha t  the  Outside  monthly men be incmasod  510.00 per  month 
includinq Perks,  Waterworks ant?. Board of Works. : Labourers  increased from 4.5 c e n t s  t o  50 c e n t s  enC: 50 c e n t s  to 55 c e n t s  per 
hour. 

. Cemet,erv Careteker FCbFbinS et. -pBs0.00 no. I 

. Authorized that, the  following School Janit.o-'3 be increased  $5.00 p r  month. 
High School   Jani tor  
Queen Mary School  Janitcir - 
Ridgeway School   Jani tor  

1 

~ 

I - 
Sick  leave w i l l  be allowed a l l  monthly employees a t  r e t e  of 12 days per annum 
non-cumulative . 

12th'. Authorized the purchase far s inking  Aznd purposes of $500.,00 Ci ty  of North 
! 

V ~ ~ r e a u v e r ' 6 &  bond due 19.05 from t h o  C 8 ~ 3 d i a n  Bank of Comerce a t  the p r i c e  Of 
&7.00 f l e t  . 

''. Received  report  from the Administrator of Unemployment Relief the t  the 
Province will assume the share 9f c o s t  of 40$ previous ly  borne by the 
Federal  Government and will con t i rue   t o  pay 80s of c o s t  of re l ie f  paid by 
Municipali  t i e  s . 
Received   no t i f ica t ion  from Robert ~ 1 1 e n  who had been  appointed on FebrUeTg 
27th 1941, Superv isor   in   connec t ion  with cons t ruc t ion  of t h e  new Fer ry  
t h e t  he will not be able t o  a c t   i n  tb t  capaci ty .  

appoint  a men t o  take his place as Supervisor  and i n  the event  of the charges 
being more than t h e  $500.00 agreed upon t h a t  'the C i ty  will hold  him respons ib le  
for acg excess.  t 

Authorized that  Mr. A l l e n  be advised t h a t  the Ci ty  will expect  him t o  

13 th  ' The Commiesioner met Premier P a t t u l l o  a t  11 a.m. in Vencouver on c i v i c   b u s i w s e .  

8' 

Received  the approval of the Inspec tor  of Munic ipa l i t i e s  t o  the pass ing  of a 

O F  raise funds f o r  s ink ing  fund purposes ,   pursuant   to   Sect ion 17 of the Wuni- 
c i p d  Act, Amendment Act, 1940." 

By-law providing that i n  t ho  1 9 1  it Shall not be necessary to l e v y  

1''. Forwarded t o  the  Adminis t ra tor  of Unemployment R e l i e f ,  Form R. A. i2-B 
1 9 0  covering relief disbursed by the D i s t r i c t   f o r  the month of February. 

'' Received  appl icat ion from the Burrard Dry Dock Co. L t d . ,  f o r   p e m i s s i o n   t o  
construct   and  use a l e v e l   c r o s s i n g  o n  St .  George's Averue. 

approval of such a c r o s a i n g   i n  the Minutes of 31st August 1925 which -8  

never  rescinded and that  the  Commissioner, i n  so f a r  as he competently  can, 
approves of such e crossing b e i n g   i n s t a l l e d  e t  the present  time. 

WCity of Worth Vancouver Tax Levy By-law 1941" was introduced  end  given 

Authorfzed tha t  the :Budrard Dry'Dock CO. L t d . ,  be advised the% there i s  formel 

,\ th ree   readings .  

"City of North Vancouver Percentage  Additions By-law, 194P was in t rodaced  
,hi and  given three r88ding8. 

I 



I 9  7 

13 t h  \ 

14 t h  2 

15 th  

17th / 

*City of 3Torth Vancouver S i rk ing  Fund Reduction  Levy BY-I@W 
L941" was i n t r o d m e d  R Y ~  given three readings. 

Fhe Commissioner met the Finance  Committee of the Vancouver 
3ity  Council  a t  11 ~ . . m .  applying for exemption from t axa t ion  of t h e  
Jancouver  Ferry Temnfnei . 
huthor izsd   tha t  h. Murphy end E. H. Valenti'ne be appoin ted   F i re  
?revent ion Officbrs f o r  t he   C i ty  and D i e t r i c t  of North Vancower 
eor the 1941 Season arwl thet these o f f i c e r s  be   au thor ized   to   i s sue  
Darning pemi t s  .' 
?orwarded t o  the Administrator of' Uneruployment Relief,  Declaration 
o f  expendi ture  re  supplying c l o t h i n g  and b o o t s  -to e l ig ib l e  
Indigent  persono for the month of February. 

Forwafded t o  the Accauntsnt, Fnployment Service of Can8d6, accounts  
eor  r e l i e f   d i zbur sed  by the  City Zor t h e  month of February. 

Forwerded to the   Di rec tor  of Medical  Services,   Statements of Heads 
of Faxi l iee ,   S ingle   cases  and Unempiopbles on Relief for tfrJ month 
o f  Feb rue ry . 
Authorized that  the   Yat iona l  II8rbOUr3 Board be advised tha t  the  
Zomiss ioner  i s  agroaable t o  making  inter-changeable  t ickets 
between the Second ? h r r o w s  Bridge  and the F e r r i e s .  

"City of ?Jorth  Vancauver  Tax'Levy By-law 1941" .webs recdnsidered 
m d  f inal ly  Eadopted by the Commissioner,  signed  by him end the 
City C le rk  and  sealed with the Corporate  Seal.  

the L ieu te  mnt-Oover mr in c'oumi1 . Certified copies  w8re f o m r d e d  t o  V ic to r i a  for the a'pppoval of  

"City Of North  Vancouver  P,ercentage  Additions By-law 1941" -8  
reconsideked  and f i m l l ~  adopted by t he   Comios ione r ,   s igmd  by 
him ebnd the City Clerk end sealed with tho  Corporate  Seal.  ' 

C e r t i f i e d   c o p i e s  were forwarded t o  V ic to r i a  f o r  t he  apprOv@.l 
of the  Lfeutenemt-Gov'ernbr it-! Council. 

"City of Worth Vancouver Sinking  mnd  Reduction Levy By-law - 
1941" was recons idered   and  f i m 2 l y  adopted by the C o m m i s s i o ~ r ,  
s i i ned  by him and the City ' C l d r k  and oetlled with' the Corporete 

Certif ied copies  were forwarded t o  V ic to r i a  f o r  the @ P p ~ o v ~ l  

. -  

. .  

Seal . ( l r  I 

of the  Lieutenant-Governor i n  Ciruncil. 

Authorized t h a t  Donald Edgar  Cameron (Deckhand on  t h e   F e r r i e s )  
be appo in ted   t o  the permanent staff f o r  Superannuation purposes. 
Deductions t o  be  hade. a t  rate of 4% e f f e c t i v e   Y a r c h ' l 6 t h  1941. 

1 

Y 

3 

. 

Authorized that- .A. 6. Binnie 825 Dublin Street, New Westain ster 
be appoin ted   Inspec tor  om behalf of the C i t y  Of North VarcOUVer 
w i t h  regprd t o   c o n s t r u c t t o n  of No. 5 Perry being brYilt by the 
West Coast  Salvage & ConCtracting Co. L t d .  Remuneration t o  be 
a t   t h e   r a t e  of $20.00 per  month for two months from this date .  

N O .  4 Ferry wept off  the run t h i s  morning for antrm6l overhaul - 

Tenders for   suppl ies ,   which  were tsbulet0d by the C i t y  Clerk ,  
were  agein  considered by the Commiflsioner  and the following firms 

Peper Towels etc.-  
Yorth  Shore Press Ltd .  - $539 55 

kJ thor ized  t h a t  the mat te r  of the house shortage s i t u e t i o n  be 
tbken  up with the Administrator of Unemployment Relief 8t Vic to r i a  
as r e l i e f  r eb ip i en t s   canno t   ob ta in  houses t o  rent et t h e  IU~XI- al low- 
ance of  $10.00 per month. 

f 



198 

F J e c t r i c   R a i l m y  CO, L td .  , Drawing ?JO. 

K.e80O/*r745 showing proposed pole  on 24th S t r e e t  west of Jones Avenue. 

-ka tho r i zed  thet the Commissioner  endorse  the  principle o f  United War Serv ices  

.Authorized t h e t  Premier   Pat tul lo .  be reques ted  t o  au thor ize  t h e  M i l i t a r y  
Aathorit ies t o  co-operate wi th  t he  A. R. P. i n  ?Jorth Vancouver. 

17 th  

19th 

1 9 t h  

20 th  
# 

' Re Ferry  Terminal a t  Vancouver . 
Received   no t i f ica t ion  from the   C i ty  of Vancr.uver t ha t  the Perry Terminals 

8 t  Vancouver w i l l  be exempted from t a x a t i o n  for the mar  1941 a l t h  the  
except ion of the sum of $600.00. 

Received   no t i f ica t ion  from the B.-.C. Motor Transportat ion Co,. L t d . ,  t h a t  
darnages suffered by Mr3. B e a t t i e  on the P. (f. E., premises   leased by t he  Ci ty  
hsve   beer   se t t led  a t  $1684.84 and dernendingpeylaent O f  8GIUe- 

I t  WBS l a t e r   r e p o r t e d  that-the a c c i d e n t  d id  not  oecur  on propertv l e e s e d   t o  
t h e  Ci ty .  

Referred t o  the City 's   Insurance  Compnu (Bm A. S e c u r i t f e s  L td . )  

- 
The following  warrants  were submitted t o  the CommiGsioner ~ l r d  psssed f o r  

Finance 

26 t h  

I 

15 

r 

P'errie s 

Waterworks 
Perk8 
Health 

Relief 
F i r e  & Ligh t  

Police 
Schools 
Authorizet ion 

"The City sf North V a ~ o u v d  Tsx Lands Sele By-law 1941 , No. 4" was recon- 
sidered and f i n a l l y  adopted by the Commissioner, signed by him avd the Acting 
C i t y  Clerk and 8eel.d the Csrporrte Seal. 

~ 

I 

! 



26 t b  

3. 

28 t h  

3 1 a t  

Cert i f ied  copies   were forwarded t o  V ic to r i a  I"or the  approval of 
the Lieutenant-Governor i n  Council .' 
"City of Yorth. Vancc-uver - St.  Georgo's Avenue Railway By-lew,1941" 
m s  roconsidered  and f i n a l l y  aclGp$ed by  t h e   C o m i s s f o n e r ,   s i g m d  
b:r him azld the  Acting City Clerk and sealed n l t h  the Corporate Sea.1. 

Csr t ic ied copies  wero forvoarded t o  V ic to r i a  for the approva1 of 
the Lieutenant-Governor i.n Council . .. 

? o l i c e  r epor3  f o r  the  month of Febmcry was received and f i l ed .  

6,uthorized tha t  8 l e t t e r  be formrded t,o the Senior Stleanship 
lnspector   request ing  permissior .  t,o operate Prlth t h r e e  deckhands 
md forir 16 fee+. l i fnboat , s  insteed of 2,18 fee t   l i feboet , s   and  
Q deckhands as s u g s s t e d  i n  h i s  l e t t e r  of Fobmiery 1Rt.h 1941 , as 
khe Feprv wi,l be operating i n  prot,ect.ed w8tlers and the we@s of 
%n  sddi t ional   deckhand muld mean an increased  operet-ing c o s t .  

Re inqt l i ry  of  Deprltly--Edinist.er of Municipal Affeirs re t,exea 
of M r .  8. E. Arnold. 
Authorized t h b t  the Deputy MinistFr be advised of t he   t axes  on 
Idr. Arnold's property from 1933 t o  1941 which shows the t8xes  
&re less th in  year  than they  were i n  1933 . 
Received c e r t i f i e d  copy of Order-in-Council No. 399 dated  
March 28th 1941 approving "The C i ty  of N o r t h  Vencouver Tax Lands 
Sale By-law 1941, ?TO. 4." 

Received Certified copy of Order-irt-Council No. 400 dated Merch 28th 
1941 approving "City of North  Vancouver - S t .  George's Aveme 
Railway By-law 1941." 

Authoriced  that  copy of this Order i n  Council be s e n t  t o  t h e  Burretrd 
Dry Dock Compny  and ?Jetioml  Herbours Board., 

Building  permits  f o r  the month of March were i s s u e d  a8 follows:- 

5 Dwellings 
1 Church repfbir 

IJ. 

$5,800 . 00 
$3,000 moo 

Authorized t h a t  H. Lord, Mechanic in   the   F i re   Depar tment ,  be 

jo ined   the  Royal Canadian A i r  Force. 
t> w a n t e d   l e a v e  of' Absence wbile on m i l i t a r y   s e r v i c e ,  he having 

Forwarded t o  the Accountent , Faplopnent Service of Cemda,   accmnts  
f o r  Relief disbursed by the C i ty  for the  month of March. 

Authorized  that  an -Agrement be entered   in to   be tween  the   Ci ty  
Lewis D. Orr f o r  the purchase of a t   l e a s t  10 l o t s  from the 

C i t y ~ o n  O r  before December 318t 1941 et  50$ of the asaessed  
Value, on the Understending  that   houses are t o  be b u i l t  on same on 
o r  before 31st March 19$2 a t  B value of @~OO.OO eech.  Should 
t h i s  covenant be complied with the C i ty  agrees to   repay  t o  the 
purchaser 16 2/5& of the gross aesessed value of the l e n d   f o r  1941, 
the  sale price  thus  being  reduced  f rom 50% t o  33 1/5$ of t h e  g r o s s  

The purchaser 8 8  8 Reel  Estate  agent i s  t o  r ece ive  8 commission 
assessed  value . 
of 10% on the   o r ig ine l   purchase  of l o t ,  i t  being;  understood that  
if he become e n t i t l e d  t o  repaymeyt of said 16 2/3$ the amollnt of 
c o ~ i s s i o n  received will be deducted  from sald repayment. 



I 

3 1 s t  

Finance 

Board of Works 

Ferries 
Waterworks 
Pire Bnd. Light  
Perks  
Health 

Re1 ie f 
Sohool  
Pol i ce  
Authorizatl  on 

-. 


